

No. 21-1060

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

LUIS A. RIOS JR.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FNU REDDING, FNU SIMMS, AND FNU JONES,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado, No. 1:20-cv-1775
Hon. Michael E. Hegarty

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Jaba Tsitsuashvili
Alexa L. Gervasi
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Tel: (703) 682-9320
Fax: (703) 682-9321
jtsitsuashvili@ij.org
agervasi@ij.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Personal accountability for federal officials is rooted in history, and <i>Bivens</i> is part of that lineage.	4
A. For decades, courts ensured constitutional accountability through common-law remedies against federal officials.	4
B. <i>Bivens</i> reinforced the tradition of uniform constitutional accountability for federal officials.	9
C. The Westfall Act retained accountability and codified <i>Bivens</i> claims.	11
II. Ms. Rios’s Eighth Amendment claim arises in the established context of <i>Carlson</i> , and, under this Court’s <i>Bivens</i> jurisprudence, no special factors warrant dismissal, particularly because Congress approves of the claim.	13
A. Ms. Rios’s claim arises under the established <i>Bivens</i> context recognized in <i>Carlson</i> , irrespective of this Court’s application of <i>Farmer</i>	14

B. *Abbasi* did not alter this Court’s *Bivens* jurisprudence, under which no special factors counsel hesitation in this case, particularly because Congress approves of Ms. Rios’s claim.19

1. This Court’s precedent requires an engaged special-factors inquiry.20

2. Congress approves of *Carlson’s* and *Farmer’s* application against federal prison officials.....25

3. The district court’s special-factors analysis misconstrues binding precedent and the judicial role.....29

 i. The Bureau of Prisons’ Administrative Remedy Program is not an alternative remedy.29

 ii. PREA does not foreclose Ms. Rios’s claim.....31

 iii. Recognizing Ms. Rios’s constitutional remedy is not inconvenient, inappropriate, or unnecessary.....32

CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bates v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 204 (1877)	7
<i>Beattie v. Boeing Co.</i> , 43 F.3d 559 (10th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Benefield v. McDowall</i> , 241 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Big Cats of Serenity Springs, Inc. v. Rhodes</i> , 843 F.3d 853 (10th Cir. 2016)	22–24, 30–32
<i>Bistrrian v. Levi</i> , 912 F.3d 79 (3d Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	passim
<i>Boule v. Egbert</i> , 980 F.3d 1309 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>reh’g denied and amended by</i> 2021 WL 2171832 (9th Cir. May 20, 2021).....	23
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	5
<i>Browder v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 787 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2015)	12–13
<i>Brown v. Narvais</i> , 265 F. App’x 734 (10th Cir. 2008) (unpublished)	32
<i>Burton-Bey v. United States</i> , 1996 WL 654457 (10th Cir. Nov. 12, 1996)	24

Byrd v. Lamb,
990 F.3d 879 (5th Cir. 2021)12, 23

Carlson v. Green,
446 U.S. 14 (1980)11, 14–19, 26–28, 30–33

Chapman v. Santini,
805 F. App’x 548 (10th Cir. 2020) (unpublished)24

Chinnici v. Edwards,
2008 WL 3851294 (D. Vt. Aug. 12, 2008)27

Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko,
534 U.S. 61 (2001) 12, 17, 29, 30

Davis v. Passman,
442 U.S. 228 (1979)..... 11, 15

Entick v. Carrington,
19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (C.P. 1765)..... 5

Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins,
304 U.S. 64 (1938)10

Farmer v. Brennan,
511 U.S. 825 (1994).....2, 14, 15, 17, 18, 26–28, 33

FDIC v. Meyer,
510 U.S. 471 (1994).....22

Freedland v. Fanelli,
2019 WL 2448810 (E.D. Pa. June 10, 2019)28

Fulks v. Watson,
2021 WL 1225922 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 31, 2021).....27

Garcia v. DHS,
437 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2006)26

Garrett v. Hawk,
127 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 1997)27

Hernandez v. Mesa,
140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....2, 11, 12, 14, 15, 21, 23, 25, 26

Hui v. Castaneda,
559 U.S. 799 (2010).....12, 31

Ind. Nat’l Corp. v. Rich,
712 F.2d 1180 (7th Cir. 1983)25

Koprowski v. Baker,
822 F.3d 248 (6th Cir. 2016)30

Little v. Barreme,
6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804) 8

Lombardi v. Small Bus. Admin.,
889 F.2d 959 (10th Cir. 1989)20

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) 4

McCarthy v. Madigan,
503 U.S. 140 (1992).....29

Medina v. Danaher,
445 F. Supp. 3d 1367 (D. Colo. 2020)23

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran,
456 U.S. 353 (1982).....25

Minneeci v. Pollard,
565 U.S. 118 (2012).....17, 30

Oliva v. Nivar,
973 F.3d 438 (5th Cir. 2020)12

Peterson v. Martinez,
2020 WL 999832 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2020).....27

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989).....19

Schweiker v. Chilicky,
487 U.S. 412 (1988).....20, 25

Smith v. United States,
561 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2009) 22–24, 25, 30

Tanzin v. Tanvir,
141 S. Ct. 486 (2020).....25

The Apollon,
22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 362 (1824)..... 8

United States v. Lee,
106 U.S. 196 (1882).....8, 9

Williams v. Baker,
487 F. Supp. 3d 918 (E.D. Cal. 2020)27

Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Const. Co.,
309 U.S. 18 (1940) 7

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... 2, 3, 13–15, 17–18, 20–21, 23, 26, 28

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2679(b).....11

42 U.S.C. § 1997e27

H.R. Rep. No. 100-700 (1988)12

Other Authorities

1 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England*..... 5

3 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England*..... 4

James E. Pfander & David Baltmanis, *Rethinking Bivens: Legitimacy and Constitutional Adjudication*, 98 Geo. L. J. 117 (2009)..... 7

John Marshall, Statement in the Virginia Ratifying Convention
(June 20, 1788), reprinted in 3 *The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution* (Johnathan Elliot ed., 1836) 6

Louis L. Jaffe, *Suits Against Governments and Officers: Sovereign Immunity*,
77 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1963).....4–5

Luther Martin, The Genuine Information, Delivered to the Legislature of
the State of Maryland, Relative to the Proceedings of the General
Convention (Nov. 29, 1787), reprinted in 3 *The Records of the Federal
Convention of 1787* (Max Farrand ed., 1911)..... 6

Sina Kian, *The Path of the Constitution: The Original System of Remedies, How
it Changed, and How the Court Responded*, 87 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 132 (2012)..... 7
